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1 Introduction  

 
1.1 The North West Regional Strategic Migration Partnership (NWRSMP) 

welcomes the opportunity to provide a response to the review of the 
National Funding Rates for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children, 
as set out in the Terms of Reference issued by UKVI. 
 

1.2 The NWRSMP has consulted with its regional Local Authorities (LAs), 
and this response is submitted on behalf of the region. However, this 
does not preclude LAs from providing their own response in addition to 
this report.  
 

1.3 The Local Authorities in the North West are: 
 
Blackburn with Darwen Council 
Blackpool Council 
Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council 
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cumbria County Council 
Cheshire East Council 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Halton Borough Council  
Knowlsey Metropolitan Borough Council 
Lancashire County Council 
Liverpool City Council 
Manchester City Council 
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Salford City Council 
Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council  
Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
St. Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
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Trafford Council 
Warrington Borough Council 
Wigan Metropolitan Borough 
Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

1.4 For the purpose of this response, the “North West” refers to the areas 
above, as covered by NWRSMP. 

 
2 Scope of review 
 
2.1 UKVI’s ToR for the review hopes to answer the following questions: 

• What is affordable? 

• Is the rate fitting for accommodation, social work and admin costs? 

• What can be learnt from good practice by some LAs that think the 
rate is sufficient? 

• Is the current age split of the rate right? 

• Would an exceptional funding pot be a suitable way of managing 
expensive cases? 

• Does the current funding structure best provide support to 
individuals who are most vulnerable/is there a better way of doing 
this? 

• Which of the historical arrangements with Gateway authorities can 
now fall away? 

• Should the Government provide funding for LAs to undertake Dublin 
family assessments ahead of transfers on an ongoing basis? If so, 
how much? 

• Are exceptional funds achieving the objectives they were designed 
for and is there a better way of achieving them? 

• Are there other funding sources to support this work? 
 

2.2 Paul Morrison, Director of RASI, in his letter to LA Chief Executives 
dated 23rd August asks that evidence is focused around the following 
questions: 

• What services does this group of children need that is 
different/additional to the UK looked after children population? 

• Do you share costs across Local Authority boundaries/what costs 
could be shared? 

• What is working well? Do you have examples of good delivery 
model options where costs represent good value for money? (For 
example joint commissioning, in-house v IFAs, semi-independent 
costs etc) 

• What are the cost challenges around the transition points at 
17/18/leaving care and how do you meet those? 

 
2.3 The information requested by the ToR differs quite significantly from 

that outlined in the letter by Paul Morrison. As a result, this response 
from the NWRSMP will attempt to address the ToR request. LAs will 
respond to the letter from Paul Morrison. 
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3 Initial concerns 

 
3.1 The NWRSMP highlights that this exercise gives 27 working days from 

Paul Morrison’s letter of 23rd August to the final closure of submissions. 
Given the complexity of this exercise, and the breadth of information 
requested, the NWRSMP does not feel that this was a long enough 
window for a comprehensive return, certainly given that the letter was 
not issued electronically until 25th August 2017. 
 

3.2 The NWRSMP covers 23 LAs with responsibility for Children’s Care – 
this is the second highest number of Local Authorities in a region in 
England, after Greater London. Consultation with 23 LAs takes time 
and it is unrealistic to expect comprehensive consultation with this 
number of LAs to take place in the timeframe set out in the 
consultation. Consideration should have been given to those regions 
which have higher numbers of LAs than others, to ensure robust and 
appropriate consultation could be undertaken. 
 

3.3 Health and Education costs are out of scope for the review, as are age 
assessments. There is some rationale in excluding some health and 
education as these are met primarily by alternative 
departments/organisations to Social Care, but there are still items and 
activities funded by Social Care for the UASC client group which 
should be considered as a relevant cost. It is unclear why these costs 
should be excluded. 
 

3.4 In particular, costs for post-16 education and some educational access 
support costs (such as laptops and ESOL provision) are incurred by 
Social Care. 
 

3.5 The rationale behind the decision to exclude age assessments, 
however, is unclear – this is a statutory exercise supported by case 
law, conducted to ensure the needs of the child are best met and 
appropriate support is given to the child and carer. Not all children 
require an age assessment, but LAs have a clear responsibility to 
provide experienced Social Workers to undertake assessments where 
necessary1.  The cost for undertaking age assessments include Social 
Worker time, interpreter time (where relevant), Appropriate Adult 
provision and can last upwards of 10 hours depending on the 
complexity of the individual circumstances. Requests for clarification of 
the reasons for exclusion were submitted to the Home Office’s contact 
for consultation clarifications (king-
fishandjohnston@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk) on 1st, 8th and 14th 
September. A response to the request for clarification was received 
from Charmain Clarke on 18th September. Within the response it was 

                                            
1 See both 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330787/Care_o
f_unaccompanied_and_trafficked_children.pdf and 
http://adcs.org.uk/assets/documentation/Age_Assessment_Guidance_2015_Final.pdf  
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stated that the reasoning for exclusion was based on the fact that an 
age assessment will not be required for every UASC applicant. The 
Regional Strategic Migration Partnership counter responded to this on 
the same day articulating that whilst it is accepted that not all UASC 
presentations will require an age assessment to be conducted, the 
need to carry out Merton age assessments is a specific demand of this 
particular cohort of looked after young people. As such if local 
authorities are being asked to engage voluntarily in the national 
transfer scheme by receiving unaccompanied children who currently 
they do not have a legal obligation to provide support to, the question 
remains as to why this element of the process is not factored into the 
funding provided; particularly given that it is a cost that would not 
otherwise be incurred. A further response from the Home Office has 
not to date been received on this issue, and the position of North West 
local authorities remains that the exclusion of age assessments within 
the funding review is inappropriate. 

 

 
3.6 The use of Annex A and B returns as a key evidential dataset is not 

believed to represent the most accurate picture of costings to LAs. LAs 
report that the forms are complicated to complete and are not clear 
about what can and cannot be claimed. The level of funding available 
to be reclaimed is capped, and therefore any claims made in Annexes 
A and B are likely to be costs incurred up to the cap rather than actual 
costs. The exercise of accurately reflecting all costs monthly but not 
being able to claim these costs is counter-productive to LAs. As part of 
this response, an exercise has been undertaken with all NW regional 
LAs to accurately understand the costs, which will be outlined at 4.2. 

 
4 Response to questions in ToR 

 
4.1 What is affordable? 
4.1.1 Based on the information below, it is felt that the existing funding 

available to LAs accommodating UASCs is not sufficient. The 
Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) produced a 
report in 20162 that highlighted the disparity between costs of 
accommodating UASCs and the funding tariff provided by the Home 
Office. 
 

4.1.2 The NW LAs (like others) have faced significant budget cuts across all 
services, and Social Care is no exception. Against a background of 
falling funding and rising costs, coupled with increasing demand for 
service and higher level of need, LAs provide care and support to the 
most vulnerable children and families in society3. The impact of cuts is 
felt across all services, and any additional pressures in one area have 
ramifications in others. 
 

                                            
2 http://adcs.org.uk/safeguarding/article/adcs-thematic-report-on-unaccompanied-asylum-
seeking-and-refugee-children  
3 http://adcs.org.uk/funding/article/increased-funding-gap-for-childrens-services  
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4.1.3 The concept of “affordable” will vary from region to region, and from LA 
to LA depending on local costing, availability and location of 
placements, age of child etc. It is therefore incredibly difficult to provide 
an affordable rate, as there are too many variables within the 
calculation. There are also factors such as the complexity of the 
individual case which need to be considered, as these can cause 
significant investments of time and resources which are outside the 
‘normal’ costs. However, based purely on the cost exercise 
undertaken, it is recommended that a minimum of £51,000 per UASC 
would be a more affordable rate. 
 

4.1.4 Irrespective of the above, the rate needs to reflect the cost of 
accommodation, staffing (including management/supervision, support 
functions, travel, training and development), Social Care investment in 
other services to support the work they do (including Legal, Voluntary 
and Community Sector and Health commissioned services) and the 
myriad of functions that support the work of Social Workers in meeting 
the needs of this client group. 
 

4.1.5 Indicative costings are contained in section 4.2 below but this is, and 
can only ever be, an estimation based on cases received so far. There 
are LAs who incur significantly higher costs than the regional average. 
A legal challenge to an age assessment could cost an Authority 
upwards of £30,000, based on defending the action and paying for 
costs not met by Legal Aid for the UASC. There has been one case 
that incurred costs like this in the NW this year, but if each NW 
Authority had one challenge to assessments that had similar costs in 
one year, this could cost the region upwards of £600,000. LAs across 
the region are reporting an increase in challenges to age assessments. 
 

4.1.6 There is considerable financial commitment to LAs for participation in 
the voluntary NTS, and the cost implications continue after the child 
turns 18. Once a child has been in care for 13 weeks between the ages 
of 14 and 17, they achieve Care Leaver status and the Local Authority 
can incur ongoing costs up to the Care Leaver turning 25. Whilst there 
is a claim that can be made for Care Leavers, this amount is also 
below the actual costs of supporting and accommodating this group. 
 

4.1.7 It should be reinforced in the strongest terms that regional LAs remain 
committed to participating in supporting the most vulnerable children in 
society, and the North West is a proud leader in other work undertaken 
in this field. Asylum dispersal, VPS and VCRS, Gateway resettlement 
and Ministry of Defence settlement are all carried out in significant 
numbers in the region and the North West’s 2016 pledge to assist 
UASCs through the voluntary NTS has been all but met. Given the 
increasing levels of LAC in the region, and the increased cost (and 
scarcity) of placement options, the ongoing costs of accommodating 
UASCs needs to be recognised and met. 
 

4.2 Is the rate fitting for accommodation, social work and admin costs? 
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4.2.1 The North West does not feel that the NTS rate claimable for UASC 
cases is adequate to meet the costs of accommodation and supporting 
these children and young people. 
 

4.2.2 In particular, the cost of accommodation is far in excess of the rate that 
can be claimed. Accommodation costs differ depending on the type of 
placement, and whether this can be provided ‘in house’ or through 
external provision. The demand on placements has increased 
significantly – the North West’s LAC population has increased by 
9.77% since 2012 and, as of last published figures, stands at 12,5504. 
LA provision continues to fall whist private “for profit” provision 
continues to increase5, driving up costs for LAs. 
 

4.2.3 Residential provision is the most costly, and expenditure for the North 
West Authorities range between £869 and £3,194 per week (£124 to 
£456 per night), depending on the age of the child and whether the 
provision is LA or privately run. Independent fostering agency (IFA) 
placements are also expensive and range between £702 and £1,581 
per week (£100 to £225 per night), again depending on the age of the 
child. Their use has risen, owing to the aforementioned drop in LA 
foster care provision. 
 

4.2.4 Accommodation costs represent the highest outlay in relation to 
UASCs – in-house options are the most affordable but, as highlighted 
above, are in short demand and provision availability is falling. This is 
true across all cared for children provision not just for UASCs, and 
there is recognised local, regional and national pressure on 
placements. 
 

4.2.5 In part, the use of the North West’s accommodation provision by LAs 
external to the region causes a further supply and demand issue, and 
creates a ‘buyer’s market’ which drives prices further up. 
 

4.2.6 An exercise has been undertaken regionally to look at accurate costs 
for LAs in the provision of UASC costs – all NW LAs have been asked 
to feed into this exercise, which looked at:  

• Social work/staffing costs including Social Work and Management 
costs (excluding Director of Children’s Services costs), and 
administrative support (claimable under Annex B); 

• Placement costs; 

• Legal Costs; 

• Other Costs (including interpretation costs and any voluntary and 
community services (VCS) that are funded by the LA); 
 

                                            
4 https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-looked-after-children   
5 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-data-in-england-
2017/childrens-social-care-data-in-england-2017-main-findings#all-childrens-home  
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4.2.7 Health and Education costs were also considered, based on the 
pressures stated by LAs, even though the ToR for the funding review 
did not consider them (see 3.3 above). 

 
4.2.8 The needs of this group are higher than the average LAC population, 

and there are additional costs such as interpretation/translation, age 
assessments, more in-depth SW input based on lack of knowledge of 
local area/services. This group are more at-risk of trafficking, and the 
challenges and risks they face once they have gone missing are 
significant6. 
 

4.2.9 19 LAs returned information on incurred costs based on their 
experience of accommodating UASCs. These costs were based on the 
average percentage of UASCs requiring the service, to give a total 
average proportionate cost per UASC. The total was then divided by 
the number of returning LAs to give the regional average cost. Clearly, 
there are LAs whose costs are considerably higher than below and this 
should be borne in mind when reviewing the data below. 
 

4.2.10 INFORMATION ON DATA RETURNS 
 
Nature of 
cost 

Commentary Regional 
Average 

Social Work Staffing costs including Social Work 
and Independent Reviewing Officers, 
agency staff, support staff. Excludes 
DCS/Chief Executive costs. 

£6,512.88 

Placement 
costs 

Including placement arrangement, 
accommodation costs, cash 
payments for clothing etc. Does not 
include any leaving care funds or 
payments. 

£38,595.26 

Legal Includes legal representation for 
asylum hearings, travel to 
appointments etc. but also any other 
Legal costs including challenges to 
age assessments. 

£950.73 

Other Interpreters; commissioned services 
(not included elsewhere); 

£1,407.72 

Total of in-
scope costs 

 £47,466.59 

Education Not included for the purpose of this 
exercise but calculated to give 
estimate of costs. 

£1,560.21 

Health Not included for the purpose of this 
exercise but calculated to give 
estimate of costs. 

£255.37 

Age Originally included in ‘Social Work’ £1,147.93 

                                            
6 http://adcs.org.uk/safeguarding/article/increase-in-uascs-comment 
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assessments above but split out for the purpose of 
this response as per the ToR 
guidance. 

Total of all 
costs 

 £50,430.10 

 
4.2.11 As can be seen from the table above, even excluding the ‘out of scope’ 

costs, the costs incurred on an average regional case are significantly 
higher than the tariff amounts. Even taking into consideration the split 
between under 16 and 16/17 tariff figures there is still a deficit to Local 
Authorities of between £5,856.59 and £14,251.59, depending on the 
age of the child. 

 
4.3 What can be learnt from good practice by some LAs that think the rate 

is sufficient? 
4.3.1 None of the NW LAs felt that the rate was sufficient, therefore it is not 

possible to answer this from a NWRSMP perspective. Models of good 
practice are evident throughout the region, including joint-
commissioning of specific supported accommodation (Bolton, Oldham 
and Rochdale) and joint service commissioning (Chester & Cheshire 
West and Halton), but the costs for these models of good practice are 
still outside the tariff amount. 
 

4.3.2 The North West would welcome the opportunity to view the good 
practice models of other areas and regions, where these Authorities felt 
the rate is sufficient. 
 

4.4 Is the current age split of the rate right? 
4.4.1 Accommodation for under 16 can be more expensive than for semi-

independent provision, and Social Work input can be more intensive for 
this age group. However, if a 16-17 year old is not able to live in semi-
independent accommodation, the cost of accommodation for them is 
comparatively similar to a child under 16. 
 

4.4.2 It is envisaged that the cost difference between children age under 16 
and those aged 16-17 could put LAs off taking one group over another 
through NTS, especially if their provision is not tailored to significant 
fluctuations in the LAC population. For example, LAs may consider 
accommodating 16-17 year olds who are able to live in semi-
independent provision under NTS, rather than provide an external 
residential placement for a 13 year old child as, based on the NTS rate, 
the semi-independent provision incurs less of a cost implication. 
 

4.4.3 It would potentially be more prudent to consider splitting costs between 
the rates of accommodation options open to LAs, rather than on age. 
NWRSMP appreciates that there may be a degree of reluctance to do 
this, potentially resulting from a mis-founded belief that LAs will only 
seek out the most expensive placements for children. It should be 
reiterated that LAs seek the placement that meets the best interest of 
the child and the availability of placements, rather than considering 
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costings on placement. It should also be highlighted that meeting the 
full and actual costs of placement and support is more likely to 
encourage participation in the NTS, both on a regional and national 
basis, thereby relieving pressures on Gateway authorities and ensuring 
an even dispersal of UASCs throughout the UK. 
 

4.5 Would an exceptional funding pot be a suitable way of managing 
expensive cases? 

4.5.1 The existence of an ‘exceptional funding pot’ could, in some limited 
circumstances and for some LAs, be beneficial. For example, in LAs 
where demand from UASCs is lower, the age group is 16-17, or the 
availability of in-house services is higher, and LAs are able to utilise in-
house foster arrangements or semi-independent accommodation, then 
such a ‘pot’  could be used should there be any changes in the existing 
situation. For example, should demand across the entire LAC 
population grow, or the demographic of the UASC group change, then 
IFA or Residential use could rise and lead to significant increases in 
costs then a funding pot for these specific LAs would be beneficial. 
However, some LAs have no option but to utilise IFA/private 
Residential in the first instance.  
 

4.5.2 There is, however, a concern that a funding ‘pot’ could result in 
additional onerous administrative processes on behalf of LAs which 
would take front line staff away from their practice and without clear 
guidance about what are eligible costs etc. then, given the finite 
resources of LAs, it is unlikely that there are resources available to 
dedicate to claiming funds back, certainly if the process of claiming is 
more expensive in staff hours than the work that resulted in the claim. 
This is, in part, why utilising Annex A and B are not a reliable way of 
calculating the costs of UASC work – LAs do not have the resources to 
dedicate to intricate monthly/annual finance returns, where the amount 
they can hope to reclaim is less than the cost of the time taken to 
perform the calculation. 
 

4.5.3 Any additional funding to support the work of LAs would be welcomed, 
but accessibility criteria and the administration of this fund would need 
to be clear:  

• Would it be per LA, per region or on a national case-by-case 
basis? There would be a concern if it was national, as it is likely 
that London/SE Authorities would be disproportionately affected 
by higher associated costs. 

• Would the definition of ‘expensive’ be based on a local 
calculation? See above. 

• Would the fund be limited or would it be sufficient to meet any 
and all applications to it? 

• Who would administer it?  

• Would there be a ‘panel’ convened to discuss each case? If so, 
who would be represented as panel members? Would there be 
an appeals process for panel decisions and if so who would 
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represent the appeals panel? Would LAs be reimbursed for the 
cost of preparing evidence for these? 

• Would LAs be able to access the fund throughout the year or 
would it be limited to claim periods within the year?  

• Would there be a restriction on the amount/number of times that 
an individual LA could claim per year? 

• Would the fund be guaranteed year on year? It is crucial to 
recognise these costs are not incurred as a ‘one off’ expense 
linked to NTS but an ongoing cost, and the levels of supported 
UASCs are expected to continue to rise, or at best remain static, 
rather than fall. 

• What would classify as an ‘expensive case’ and what would be 
‘in scope’ for this? Would this be just for accommodation, for 
additional services, for staffing and based on what criteria? 

 
4.6 Does the current funding structure best provide support to individuals 

who are most vulnerable/is there a better way of doing this? 
4.6.1 As outlined above, it is not felt that the current structure provides the 

best support to UASCs or LAs in the region, and in all likelihood is 
reducing willingness to participation in the NTS.  
 

4.6.2 LAs have reported to the NWRSMP that communication between UKVI 
and the LA is disjointed and often not explanatory, citing examples of 
where Annex A or B forms have been submitted with costs, but these 
costs are then rejected with no explanation. This make it difficult for 
LAs to understand what is in/out of scope and results in repeated 
claims for similar costs. 
 

4.6.3 The current rates are not adequate to meet the needs of the majority of 
the UASC cohort. Assuming a 15 year old child has been 
accommodated for 30 days, example accommodation costs are outline 
below: 

 
4.6.4 Clearly there are other accommodation options that are utilised for this 

group of children, but the above gives an indicative figure of the costs 
that are absorbed by LAs on a regularly basis. This example purely 
looks at accommodation costs incurred by LAs and does not take into 

Lowest NW residential 
placement cost 

Total Home Office rate 
payable 

Difference 

£3,476 £3,420 -£57 
Lowest NW IFA 
placement cost 

Total Home Office rate 
payable 

Difference 

£2,808 £3,420 £612 
Highest NW residential 
placement cost 

Total Home Office rate 
payable 

Difference 

£12,776 £3,420 -£9,356 
Highest NW IFA 
placement cost 

Total Home Office rate 
payable 

Difference 

£6,324 £3,420 -£2,904 
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account Social Worker time, travel, interpretation etc. This means that, 
in the majority of cases above, the LA is already incurring significant 
costs that cannot be claimed back, either under the tariff or from 
elsewhere. 

 
4.7 Which of the historical arrangements with Gateway authorities can now 

fall away? 
4.7.1 As none of the NW LAs are Gateway authorities, we do not feel we can 

answer this. 
 

4.8 Should the Government provide funding for LAs to undertake Dublin 
family assessments ahead of transfers on an ongoing basis? If so, how 
much? 

4.8.1 On discussion with LAs, it was felt that funding for Dublin III family 
assessments should be provided by Central Government to Local 
Authorities. From regional average costs incurred to date, taking into 
consideration all professional time (including Social Worker, 
Safeguarding, Manager, Support Worker Assistant etc.) and associated 
costs (travel, interpretation, Police checks) the average cost to a Local 
Authority per Dublin III Case is around £3,000. This does not include 
any costs which may then be incurred if the placement breaks down 
and the child has to be taken into care, at which point an Authority can 
commence a claim using Annex A. 
 

4.8.2 However, significant concerns have been raised by LA representatives 
regarding the safeguarding implications for Dublin III assessment. For 
other (non-UASC) cases, a viability assessment would be undertaken 
which, for Looked After Children, would be followed by a full Connected 
Person Assessment using the appropriate framework, including a DBS 
check on the family member.  Where the child or young person is being 
considered under Dublin III to be ‘placed’ with a family member, 
depending on the nature of that relationship this could also be 
considered under Private Fostering, which also has a bespoke 
assessment to be undertaken.  Dublin III children are being ‘placed’ on 
the basis of the Local Authority Assessment, which are required to be 
completed quickly, therefore how can it be argued that they fall outside 
of such arrangements and are different to other children and young 
people and therefore justify the existing regulatory processes not being 
conducted?   
 

4.8.3 Additionally, these regulatory assessments ensure safeguarding 
arrangements are in place for any child in respect of any proposed 
placements and therefore UASC should not be treated any differently.  
Should appropriate checks not be required for UASC, who is 
responsible should issues arise within the placement or as a result of 
being placed with those individuals at some point later?   
 

4.8.4 Additional guidance is sought in respect of whether Dublin III children 
should then be deemed Children in Need and have involvement via 
Children’s Social Care or would a CAF be appropriate - these clearly 
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have additional costs attached to them.  Given the lack of support for 
relatives taking Dublin III in respect of advice, support and financial 
arrangements, it is reasonable to expect that support and assistance is 
likely to be needed and would prevent placement breakdown for that 
child or young person.  If any other child or young person was deemed 
to be in a Private Fostering situation they would remain allocated within 
Children’s Social Care.   
 

4.8.5 Recommendation from Heads of Service and Assistant Directors is that 
the Department for Education write a process specifically in relation to 
these assessments and gives clear directions to Children’s Services for 
managing these referrals. 

 
4.8.6 At no point should the funding for Dublin III family assessments be 

viewed as a method for addressing the under-funding for UASC 
placements. These remain two separate issues and should be viewed 
as such. 
 

4.9 Are exceptional funds achieving the objectives they were designed for 
and is there a better way of achieving them? 

4.9.1 The NWRSMP has consulted its LA representatives and none were 
aware that exceptional funds were available for this group of children. It 
therefore stands that: 

• This question is in relation to work conducted in other areas or; 

• NWRSMP have misunderstood the question being asked or; 

• UKVI urgently need to address this issue and communicate to 
regional LAs their ability to access the ‘exceptional fund’. 

 
4.10 Are there other funding sources to support this work? 
4.10.1 At time of writing, there are no known areas of funding that could 

support this work. The NWRSMP would be very keen to hear of any 
additional avenues open to its LAs in support of this work. 
 

5 Points to raise 
 
There are additional costs which need to be considered as a direct result in 
participating in the NTS. The voluntary nature of the programme at present 
means that Local Authorities assist through their dedication to supporting 
vulnerable children, but the result of this is significant cost implications aside 
from the inadequate tariff. 
 
5.1 Leaving care costs 
5.1.1 As referenced above, the cost of supporting UASCs does not stop at 

18, and indeed varying degrees of financial liability and responsibility 
remains up until the young person turns 25. There is a legal 
responsibility on LAs to provide ‘leaving care’ support to eligible care 
leavers, and any dereliction of these duties has serious legal 
ramifications. 
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5.1.2 The available tariff for care leavers also falls short of the actual cost of 
supporting this group. Whilst not within the scope of this funding 
review, it is important to acknowledge that these cost implications also 
have an impact on whether LAs participate in the NTS. 
 

5.1.3 Whilst provisions are made for LAs to cease making payments towards 
young people who do not have the relevant leave to remain, in practice 
this is incredibly difficult for LAs to do. The political pressures regarding 
contributing to homelessness, rough sleeping, expensive legal 
challenges, exposing vulnerable young people to potential exploitative 
situations, coupled with the ethics of the Social Work profession mean 
that it is very difficult for LAs to take the steps to stop support. 
 

5.1.4 Once a UASC is a care leaver, they gain the same rights as any other 
care leaver and cannot be treated differently. Depending on their 
immigration status at 18, they may fail to qualify for assistance with 
fees or student loans and Local Authorities can be liable University 
tuition fees, and accommodation/living costs while a care leaver is 
waiting to hear about a leave to remain application or even when leave 
to remain has been refused7. 
 

5.2 Parental responsibility application costs 
5.2.1 Parental responsibility (PR) is an issue, in particular for Dublin III 

children. Where there is nobody in the UK with parental responsibility 
and a child is looked after, the LA undertakes a court order application 
which includes PR. Where a child is in the care of its family but not its 
parents, as in Dublin III cases, the family member needs to apply for 
PR and incur the associated cost. 
 

5.2.2 LAs are reporting an increasing number of Dublin III families 
approaching them for assistance with PR court order costs. Some 
families are on incomes above the threshold for Legal Aid, but on 
levels that do not make the application immediately affordable. Without 
PR being obtained, families looking after these children cannot: 

• consent to medical treatment; 

• consent to taking the child out of the UK and; 

• make decisions about the child’s education 
 

5.2.3 PR costs are, like many aspects of UASC transfer and support, are a 
‘hidden’ cost for families and LAs alike. Support should be made 
available to help families with PR costs, so that appropriate decisions 
can be made for an on behalf of children. 
 

6 Final comments 
 

6.1 As stated above, the NWRSMP is grateful for the opportunity to 
comment on the funding review, but reiterates our concerns about the 

                                            
7 http://lexisweb.co.uk/cases/2011/october/r-on-the-application-of-vc-and-others-v-newcastle-
city-council-r-on-the-application-of-k-v-newcastle  
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timeframe for the completion of this exercise and the ability of 
consulting all LAs on this review. 
 

6.2 The NW region remains wholly committed to the ongoing support of 
vulnerable children and has demonstrated its commitment over many 
years to this task. Appetite to support the NTS exists in strength 
throughout the region, but LAs cannot continue to support a 
programme which makes them operate at a deficit. 
 

6.3 Appropriate financial support to LAs, that genuinely recognises the cost 
of this area of work, scarcity of placements, importance of good quality 
Social Work practice and reducing resources of LAs would go a 
considerable way to assisting LAs to continue to participate in the 
programme. 

 
6.4 The NWRSMP would like to acknowledge and thank the LA contacts 

from all teams that have supported the compilation of this report. Any 
errors are on the part of the report Author. 

 


